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September 7, 1939 

Dear Mr. Brown: A first p,,~yment of i lOO on your 

fellows~lp granL is enclosed . I 

suggest that ,ou come into the office aftel:' you 

arrive in Chi cEeo, and we can .rork out t o<>et,1er a pay­

ment plan covering ~he b.:ilance of $1 , 500 dua you for 

your t.Brm of study at the UniverJity of Chico.go . Our 

t elephone nwab~r i:; Drexel 7lCJ . I t mi6ht be advisable 

for ~ou to ~el epnon~ us befor e corning. 

1.lr. Aaron Brown 
Fort Valley State College 
For t V~lley, Georgi a 

Va~y truly yours, 



Julius Rosenwald Fund 

To 
llr. Aaron Brown _ 

rort V&llq Stat e College 

1ort. Valley, Georgia 

' --4901 Ellis A venue 
CHICAGO 

t • ::) 

Payment Voucher No. l9S 

Date September 7, 1989 

firat pa]lllc:nt. on !ellows.h.1.p grant. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - t l 00.00 

Ck.#21781 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Development of Porsonnel $100. 00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

All 

Credit 

Comptroller 
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m4r ~orl Wall£~ ~bde Qlollrgr 
. ,. • .,....,. ~iillr :sn fllt ,e r 4:"lf7ii07fffPw,"'!;1.r; 

~ttffeij;@wrgiu 

September 20, 1939 

Dr. J. c. Dixon 
Director for Rural Education 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
Chicago , Illinois 

Dear Dr. Dixon: 

Plase find enclosed a copy of a letter 

recently sent t ~ . Aaron Brown,-1ormer Dean of the 

school here . 

Hi.TB : j 

V/ith best wishes , I am 

Sincerely 



Wqe ~ nrl ~alle\! ~fate Q.lnllt¼Jt 
Jlf ort ~nlleg, ® eorgia 

September 19 , 1939 

C 
0 

Mr. Aaron Brown P 
The University of Chicago Y 
Chica~o 
Illinois 

Dear Mr. Brown : 

You may be interested to know that fifty- six 
Freshmen enrolled on the first day of registration. Today, 
there are one-hundred and two , and the number of students 
approaches two-hundred, The prospects for this year con ­
tinue bright . 

You lmow as well as I do , and perhaps better , that 
the smoothness with which the transfer of administration 
here was achieved and the success whidh has attended our 
efforts to get a good student body for this year , are mainly 
due to your strenuous , honest , and efficient work. In any 
of my experiences in like situations I can remember no 
instance where such cooperation could have been either ex­
pected or anticipated. You know, also better than most 
people , the great difficulty under which you labored last 
year . 

I am writing t h i s l etter to you to express my 
o,m appreciation of your unexampled exhibition of the high 
qualities of a much abused wor d , "cooperation. 11 

I am sure that your work at Chicago will be suc­
cessful , and I am sure also, that if you care to return 
next year, and if I am in a position at that time to facili ­
tate your return, there will be an important place in the 
institution awaitine you. 

HMB:j 

With best wishes to you and to Mrs . Brovm, I am 

Sincerely yours , 

Horace M. Bond 
President 



Julius Rosenwald Fund 
t) 

528 Ingleeide Avenue 

Chicago, I llino1• 

4901 Ellis Avenue 
CHICAGO 

I 
Payment Voucher No. 272 

Date Sept~mher 28, 1959 

Second instalaent on fello••hip grant - - - - - - - - - - - -t20i. 00 

0k .#21879 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Development of Per sonnel 1209.00 

Prepared by 
.All 

Checked by ~osted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 



To 
Mr. Aaron Brom ... "lD 

5528 In&leslde Avenue 

Chic&go, Illinois 

Julius Rosenwald Fund ~ 1 ~ 11 4901 Ellis Avenue r- U c.t..t.. 

) 
CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 2197 

Date November l, 19f9 

Third payment on fellowship grant - - - - - •- - - - - - - - $109. 00 

Ck. #22028 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Development of Personnel $109.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

All 

Credit 

Comptroller 



Chicaoo, Ill!n~i& 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CH I CAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 489 

four~h ptycent on fello &hi? gr unt - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Clo9 .00 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Develop~ent of Personnel 59-4 109 . 00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

AM 

Credit 

Comptroller 



Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue I' 1 

CHICAGO ] 

T<y'!Er. Aaron trcn - ¥ 
~ ~ 

Payment Voucher No. 68.:. 

Date January ~, 1940 
5528 Ingle5ide .Avenue 

Ohioa&o, Illinoi• 

Fifth in&tallment on telloweP1p grant - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - C209.00 

Accounts 

Development of Personnel 

Prepared by Checked by 

M~ 

Appropriation No. 

Posted by 

Debit 

t?.09 . ( 0 

Credit 

Comptroller 



January 25, 1940 

Dear Doctor Bondi 

and further plans. 

llr. ~ on Brown came into t he office 
today to diecuse with us bis work 

He wants to rei::iain a t t he University 
through the sw11mer quarter, that is, through August in.otee.d. 
of through May. We could, of courze , not advi~e him what 
to do, for we felt that hi's plans should be determined in 
large part {l) b7 whether or not you •anted him to return to 
Fort V&lley, and (2) by whether you wanted him there for the 
tmlllner or were willing for him to report i!l. Septembe:r. 

lhen Ye discussed a fellowship for hi~ 
you suggested that we give him $1, 800. For reasons ~e ex­
plained st the time we gave him only Jl, 603. I f he ~tays 
here through August be will need the diff erence between 
these two fig'.1res or he will have to borrow funds to meet 
his needs . 

We gave him no assurance that we could 
provide t he additional amount he bas requested but, if you 
think it advi sable to do so, we'll do what we can about it. 

There is no desire or intention on our 
part to get assure.nee of a job for Ir. Brown at Fort Valley. 
1t'e simply •ant to Ir.now your judgment and wishes in the 
matter be.t'ore we illake further co.aunit;nents to hia. 

JCD: RW 

Dr. Horace M. Bond, President 
For t Valley State College 
For t Valley, Georgia 

Cordially yours, 



Mr. J . C • Dixon 
The Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Dixon : 

January 50, 

I have j'11st written Mr . E)n.bree, last week, with reference to 
the schol arship situation here for next year. I am sending you a copy 
of that letter. 

I should not like to say anything definite to Mr. Brown until 
I can find out what is to be done about Mr. Troup. I do hope a scholarship 
can be given to Mr. Troup, and if at all possible, to one of the other 
persons mentioned. Regarding Jlr . Brown1s financial needs, let me say 
that he was given an opportunity, last summer, to earn some extra money 
through student solicitation which he did excellen~{well . At the present 
time, let me say that I shall be very glad to have Mr. Brown back. 

I may be f r ank with you in saying that one little matter has 
come up to cause me some discomfiture . It was in the matter of a Hunt 
Memorial Fund of which t;r. Brown was serving as Treasurer last year. It 
has developed through correspondence that Mr. Brown,if not actual ly 
putting me in a position, (with a sligh~JJ" psychopithic leader of 
Colored Women ' s Clubs in the State) of~rosecuting this endeavor zealously, 
of at least slightly aiding and abetting in this impression. 

If Mr. Troup can be given a fellowship we can insert Mr. Brown 
right into his place . V/e can then easily use both of them the year after 
as the program of the College expands. Right nm<, Yfe are in danger, with 
only a fourth year coming up, of becoming top- heavy with persons trained 
for educational administration. 

In short, l et me express again the hearty wish that Mr . Troup 
might be given a fellowship and that Mr. Bromi may return to us in the 
Fall or Swmner. If you can give Mr . Tr oup an extra stipend to cover the 
cost of the Summer and Fall sessions we would be very happy to have 
Mr . Brown come back during the Sunnner. Please let me knO\vwhat possibilities 
there are in this direction. 

mm: j 

With best wishes, I am 

Sincerely yours, 

1~'---~u , 
H. M. Bond 
President 



Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue /\ .J:,,,. V 

CH I CA G O ""'~ , • 

Payment Voucher No. 

Chicugo, Illino!a 

Sixth ln$t&llment on f' ellows.1ip grant - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ?.109. 00 

Accounts 

Development of Personnel 

Prepared by Checked by 

AM 

Appropriation No. 

59-4 

Posted by 

Debit 

( 109 . 00 

Credit 

Comptroller 



() 

February 5, 1940 

Dear Doctor Bondi Your letter of January 50 
indic~~e~ to me some of the 

problelil6 which rust be co..!. i,-ed befo:i.·e ~. Brown Ciiil 

ma~a plans for tne summer . 

I ha,e no i dea Tih~t diaposi­
t i ou the 1: .;llowst.19 colili.ii 't tee .ai&.> .lil&At:i of !ir . Troup• a 
applica tion. e1.aca aey plano you may h~ve f or 
Mr. l3rown must be .:ntide .in t1irius of wnat Ur. Trcup does, 
it may b~ best t o r;o.,;.t un~l the fallowslu.p commi'!.tee 
&ct~ bef ore ugrecin.; to lncra~co t.t1c .!tlount of 
Mr. Brown's fellonship. 

I n any event we will not do 
anything except what you suggest or approve . 

JCDar:.;. 

Dr. lorace lla:un Bone., President 
Fort Vhl ley Stat e College 
For t Valley, Georgia 

Sincerely yours, 



CROSS REFERENCE RECORD 

FIRM NAME OR SUBJECT_...c;_F..;;...;:OR;..;.;:T'-----"V A ___ L~L E=Y;;__ST~A_.;cT-=E-'C~O-=LL=Ec....c.G.=..E __,(.c;;;.B.;:.;..RO;:...;..W;..;.;.N_;-Fc...;;;E=L=-LO~Vic.L.~1_LE_N_O. - ---

DATE 2- 7-40 REMARKS Dr. Bond to JCD r e : Aaron Brown. 

SEE ______ _ ___ F_E_1_1o_w_·s_H_I _P_s __ T_R_o_u_P _ _ c _____ __ F_1L_E_N_o. _ __ _ 

DATE 

FILE CROSS REFERENCE RECORD UNDER NAME OR 
SUBJECT LISTED AT TOP OF T HIS SHEET, AND I N 
PROPE R DAT E ORDER. 
T HE PAPERS REFERRED TO SHOUL D BE FILED UNO• 
E R NAME OR SUBJECT LIS TED UNDER "SEE" 

YAWMANAND:ftmE MFG,©. 
ROCHESTER, N . Y . 

SIGNED 

FORM NO . 0 9 9CR 



Julius Rosenwald Fund 

·7 
To 

4901 Ellis A venue V txl11~ ~ ( l / fiC H I CA G 0 
y-- - --ti A}\. O Payment Voucher No. oro 

ltr. Aaron~m) (~ tJ..P {f"\.v) Date February 29, 1~40 

5526 Ingl e~1da Avenue 

Ch1ca: o, Ill1no1• 

Saventh ~ 1ncnt on f'ello,.41.J.ip gra-:-it..xx !or nt:;dy at t hs Univor3! ty 

Ok. 022645 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Devel opment of p,9r sonnel 59-4 $109 . 00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

DAE 

Credit 

Comptroller 
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\ Li~~~;; ».l 

Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge,Comptroller 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago,Illinois 

My dear atss Elvidge : 

Dr.H.M.Bond,President,Fort Valley State College,has asked 
me to come down for a conference and I plan to l eave Thursday 
afternocn. 

It would be a gl!ffiat personal favor if you will send my 
tuitiai check on March 12th instead of March 25th as we decided 
in September. Part of the check will be used to finance the trip 
to Georgia;Dr. Bond has agreed to bear the expenses and I am sure 
he will do so before March 25th. 

If this is contrary to your plans kindly call me sometime 
Mc:mday so that I may attempt other efforts to finance t he trip. 
My phone number is Midway 7495 . 

Yours vecy truly, 

~~ 
Aaron Brown 



To 

Julius Rosenwald Fund • 
4901 Ellis Avenue +6/✓v v~~ 

CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. Slte~ 1
1 

r.o.(Jl 
Date tf.i.r~~ 11, 1940 ' 

(:B'< Q W--rt - 1 ,. I t w) 

?.i~hth 1:"lotullmc'="t i:?l fellows1'>.1p F.T-t.nt - , - - - .. - - - - tioo. oo 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

t:.-::io.oo 

l I J ' 

' 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Comptroller 

j 
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5528 Ingleside Avenue 
Chicago,Illinois 
March 27,1940 

Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge,Comptroller 
Julius RosenwE!ld Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago,Illinois 

~ dear Miss Elvidge : 

/ 

s.~,o 0 

I want to thank you for sending my tuition check two weeks 
ear lier which enabled me to make the trip to Atlanta for the 
conference requested by Dr. Bond. I have been r eimbursed by the 
college;and the conference was quite profitable. 

The purpose of this letter is to request a change in the 
monthly allotments of the balance due from my fellowship. I 
am asking that the last tuiti on check be used to bring the 
monthly amounts up to $125 instead of $109 .My expenses for 
the family have been much more than I anticipated and my 
savings have been exhausted. I am asking, therefore,that the 
change begin with the APril check. 

Dr. Bond is aware of the facts that the living expenses 
have been higher than we expected and that my four courses this 
quarter will cost $121. We feel that some adjustment might be 
made by June for the fourth quarter ' s tuition which I am asking 
you to use in bringing the monthly payments up to $125. 

I regret to cause you this inconvenience,but it seems to 
be necessary. 

Yours very truly, 

~~ 
Aaron Brown 

I 

-



Julius Rosenwald Fund .... , 
4901 Ellis A venue I 

To 
r.•r . Asron Bro n 

~~~a Ingleside Avenue 

Chicngo, Illinois 

CHICAGO ~ l,.{JW, ~f.(Z 
Payment Voucher No. 101! 

Date Mt rch B , lS40 

Ninth inetallu:c,nt on 1'tllo;,iahi~ ,::· nt - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - (109. 00 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

D€v~lop~e.nt of Personnel e109 .oo 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 
A?.. 

Comptroller 



3 r,J fa d.~ , -
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March 29, 1940 

Dear Mr. Brown: Enclosed are two checks 
making up the April install­

ment on your fellowship grant, one for fl09, which 
was made up and signed before I got your recent 
l etter, and the other for $16, increasing your 
monthly stipend to $125. This increase will mean 
that you will receive monthly cheeks of $125 from 
now to and including the montr... of July, l eaving 
$46 in your grant t o apply on your tuition for t he 
summer qu .. rter. 

Ir. Aaron Brown 
5528 Ingleside Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Very truly yours, 

OoaorHY A.ELVt 



Julius Rosenwald Fund 

To 

Air. AarorLBggp .,.~ ➔ (}: 
56iS lll{sl e•ide ATenue 

4901 Ellis A venue 
CHICAGO 

'""· ~ ~ :,r,.-- .· 
Payment Voucher NoJ.O!>& 

Date larch 2.91 llM-0 

!dditionel. payaent for March 29, 1940 on tellowahip gr~t - - t 16.00 

Ck.#22801 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

Devel opment of Personnel $16.00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by .. 

Credit 

Comptroller 
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Aaron Brown 

Finances: 

Emergencies have exhausted savings 
Average Monthly Expenses: 

Rent . .... . ... . $40 
Food . . . • •• •• • . 42 
Fort Valley .•. • .. 12 
Family insurance ... • 15 
Storage • . . . . . 6 
Books . . . . . . . • . 5 

Total . .. . . . $130 

Possi ble solutions: 

1 . Study for only three quarters 
2. Borrow for fourth quarter 
5. Increase amount of fellowship 
4. Take one room and reduce food costs 

Present status of fellowship: 

Received .. 
Due ••• 

Need: 

. $736 
. • 864 

5 M,t,, • : March 1 . . . . . . . . . • . 130/ 

(excluding tuiti on) 

f~ 
February 1 . . . . . . . $130 

March 15 .•••.. • . . . 106 (tuition and fees) 
I/- ~ ' 

0 
April 1 . . . . . . . . . . 130 

I ;,, 5-1 1 ~ JMuaynell . •. • . . • •. •. •. •. •. • • . • •. 12~06 ........,._ ~-~ v (including tuition and fees) 
• July 1 . . . . . . . . . 130 

0 (o,i, ~ _ _ August 1 • • • • • • • • • • 130 
d>..-~o.·/1) 1 ~/,1~ 

_;,,J_ Total ...... $1122 
,:}_ C4la/V2l,,- I N I 7--- Due • • • • • • 86 4 

~ 11.Jld7 .. ~ ~'-' -
;<17'J ~ 7lt:I/) . 

Net Need 



From September 22 to January 22 received 

Expenses - 9/22 to 1/22 

living - 5 months at $130 . 
tuition - 2 quarters , at $106 
transportation - Ft. Valley-Chicago 

$650 . 
212 . 

36 . 

$898. 

$736 . 



To 
lilr. .e.1·01~ otm) 

55~8 Ioglr.side Avcnu 

l C " 

Julius Rose~wald Fund ~ot r''a·IJ~ .. c:~ 
4901 Eilts Avenue "-1· V1, .J.!J!f!" .-")\~ 

CHICAGO t 
Payment Voucher No. 1165 / 'a 
Date s,pri to, l ~O 

Flt,~nt!. io~t&l.l~cn~ on tellowellip grant - - - - - - - - - - - - ,1}s.oo 

Accounts 

tevelopment of Personnel 

Prepared by 

Ai,1 
Checked by Posted by 

Appropriation No. Debit Credit 

39- 4 

Comptroller 
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Miss Elvidge: 

61 East 59ti treet y JAI 
Chica~o,I ll1 ~~s ~ 

ll--+-.LJ.:.9t:..M+.-24,...,.t:.;9.J.40-+_,./)~ ~+-7--

J /), , 
',/..//' 

I am repo, riing the change in my address from 
5528 Ingleside Avenue t o 61 East 59th.Street. 

/~~ 
( Aaron Bro/ , 'I 

( ) 



To 

kr. J.r,n~ :"Otrtl~ \? 
61 East 59th Street 

C~ioaco, Il11note 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 
'j 

'-.) 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date M8y ii, 1940 

Tweltt.h instalhent on tellor.sbip a ward - - - - - - - - - - - - $12S. oo 

c1c.12roe1 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

DeTelopment of Personnel t12i.oo 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Ml 

Credit 

Comptroller 
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' L____..._ ___ --L_-L _ _j 

Mr.J.C.Dixon 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago,Illinois 

fey" dear Mr. Dixon: 

Box 174 
Education Building 
The University of Chicago 
Chicago,Illinois 

I am enclosing a letter that I have sent Dr. Bond which is 
self explanatory. Things are going well with me and I think that 
my year will mean much better efficiency in my future responsibilities. 
I appreciate the fellowship and am working hard to justify it. 

I am again asking your cooperation in getting me a supplement 
of $150 to carry me through August and to bear the cost of transportation 
back to Georgia. As references relative to the type of work that I have 
done this year I suggest the following names: Dean Aaron J . Brumbaugh, 
Dr.Floyd W. Reeves,and Dr. Newton Edwards . 

Yours very truly, 

~~ 
Aaron Brown 



.... 

Dr.B.M. Bond,President 
The Fort Valley State Col.l~ge 
Fort Valley,Georgia 

Lzy- dear Dr. Bond: 

Box 174 
Education Building 
The University of Cnicago 
Chic~go,I:l.linois 
June 8 , 1940 

This will acknowledge J.~eoeipt of your~.s.:u.u"'r.-¥J~ 
1n a."1s,"'ering is due to the fact timt t'or ~ho last few d 
entaged in preparations for the quarter ~,w..il'lU 

/-.$ I said to you in Atl.:-..nta,I ' do whe.tover I can to 
m~o the program at Fort Valley a I accept your offer 
to serve ~s Rogistr of the Colle d Prin11= ,~~• of tho High School for 
the year 1940-41. As further justific~ attitude in the matter 
I am se.ndinJ you a copy of ~he letter I ved from the late H. ~. Hunt 
in August,1959. 

I oho.U plan to a • ve in Fort g tho last, week. of 
sufiic1ont size for a :ugust, and I would llio 

family of five will be ilable. I rai Llle question now ao that ample 
g 11i•rungeiJ10i1 t.. · ti.mo ~ bo gi van to a 3 i is factor, ho 

nor t.o cove 
if you wil 
Jund. You 
fer me to 
financial 
tuition I h 

ah1p nl l be paid on July 1st, 
1 ha M,u;_µ..n...,s to meat living expe~1ses ill J,ugust 

baok to G(.1,rgia. I sh.111. a .. ,r;recfo.to 1 t gr3atly 
tercede for to get a auppluient of $150 from tho Rosenwald 
unders t.nnd tlh t euddonneus of the arrangement last ow.:;.10r 
y this year vo mo very liLtlu time to m~ke necesoary 

uatments. Af. p.:,ying approximntely C'500 for fi;ur quarters ' 
rvuud fl, to cover the exponses of n family tor the year. 

I wish to congratulat.o y.;u upon your achievomonts for the ye..ir. I 
W1deratand from a recent lutter from Dean Pl~chet th&t much has be -n 
i..ccomplished t.bi:l yeRr undar your capable le.-4d~rohip. 

Yours very t ruly, ... 

t1 on Brown 



Jzyw V. j 
{ flitrw,, _. :,1 / {ftsf)) 

June 10, 194.0 

Dear I r . Brown& Your recent l ett er to 
llr. Dixon has been re­

f erred to me. An7 suppl ement to your fellow­
ship grant will have to be authorized by 
llr. Embree. He will be out of to'W?l until 
the lat ter part of this week. When he returns 
I shall discuss the question with him and l et 
you know his decision. 

DAE:RI · 

Mr. Aaron Brown 
Box 174 
Ed\.1cation Building 
Universit y of Chicago 
Chicago, Illinoie 

Very t ruly yours, 

DOROTHY A. ELVIDGf 



June 10, 194:0 

Dear .Preda le have received a request from h.ron 
Brown for an addition of $150 to his 

grant-in-ai d. Aaron Br own, you will re■elllber, was on 
t he faculty of Fort ', alley before 1 t was taken over by 
the state. He has been studying at the University ot 
Chicago on one of our personnel gr anta since last fall 
and proposes to at&y thr ough t.he su:aner term. The 
question-of- an increase to his grant was t aken up rl th 
Mr. Dixon l ast fall, and he deci ded to hold up any 
author i zation until it was definitely decided -.bather 
or not Mr . Bro1m would have a po1St et Fort. Valley thir, 
fa.ll . From the corresPQndence it looks R~ t hough 
Kr. Brown will be tsJdng the place ne:,ct year of 
Mr. Troup, who will be on fellowship. 

You a y want to discuse Ir. Brown's 
futur e with Doctor Bond while you are at Fort Vtlley. 
In t he meantillle I shall tal.k with Mr. Embree about 
whether or,...not he approves the increaee to his grant. 
I have s: feeling thet he wlll giva him_ __ the .money. 

DAEsR1f 

Ir. fred G. lale 
Care l ies Rita Ridolfi 
Barr Building 
Washington, D. C. 

Sincerely yours, 

DOROTHY A. ELVIOGE 



J'une l l'>, 1940 

Dear •r. Bro11?11 Jfr. Embree has approved an 
incr ease t'"> your fellow­

ship of $150. There remained an unpaid balance 
of $171 in your original grant, this amount now 
being increased to $321. l our or iginal payment 
pl&n called ! or $126 on Jul7 1. I preb-uae you 
will want to r eceive the balance on the firet 
of Juguet. Unleos I hear f r om you to the con­
trary, you may expect two oore pay111ent5 on your 
grant - $125 on July 1 and $196 on August l . 

DAEsHI 

Ir. Aaron Brown 
1fox'!'!4 - ' 
Educatim1 Building 
University of Chicago 
Chicago, Illinois 

cc to Dr. Horace Kann Bond 

Very t ruly yours , 

DOROTHY A. ELVIOGf 



-:rov V~ 1r, Co I ~ 
ACCOUNT D€vclo:gmE'nt of Personnel APPROPRIATION No. ::'..9-4 

NAME OF STUDENT A~ r0!'~ •ro,1n}. 

ADDRESS 

INSTITUTIO~' 

RECOMMENDED BY 

• 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
DAE to Mr . Bro·,m - o/10L4o: 
"Mr . ~mbre9 has ::.e2roved an increl...,e to ;,,our fl"llO\'fSl.•J.e of f l SO . 

AMOUNT OF OFFER 
$150 PAYMENT DATE" 

CHECKS PAYABLE TO 
Aaron Brown 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER 
t 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY "'£:.~ ~ 

PAYMENTS 
DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT 

, f; r I -

I '·°' 

;/J \, ' 
t- r- /1 

-=,;; 

f;' ,, 
~ ' ./ i ) -



ACCOUNT Dullapaent at. f ersonnel APPROPRIATION No. 259- · 

NAME OF STUDENT t ~OD B:cnwn -::- :1.~1 iJ:ffi .fl_~ f!v · ) 
' i 

ADDRESS 

INSTITUTION IJnj vez:o1 t.y of Cb:l cega 

RECOMMENDED BY 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
&l,600 !'.ell ai!shJ p to s±ud;y: at the Un:! l!'.CI: 0 :l ±:' or Cblcago jn ] 959,,.40 

Mr . Brown is a membe:c oC the f eoi1H,¥ £l± Eor:t :Va] l e1 S:tate Col l ege , 
...... "' .... .. • ••·•· 

~ -~::GI 

AMOUNT OF OFFER i •l , 6QQ PAYMENT DATE" 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO A~ I'.Qt, I!i· o:im 

T IME PERIOD OF OFFER 1 Q tt"l_ ,H'I 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY ~ cL!-~ 

PAYMENTS 
DATE EXPLANATION A MOUNT DATE E XPLANATION AMOUNT 

"/1/ :?q l/4, I '73 I/ID 0 I'-

I 

- ;, r I ~ 

;/,\\. ~ I 

f..frr~i 
f'L;.!l) _/ I - ) -



Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge,Comptroller 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago,Illinois 

~ dear Miss Elvidge: 

Box 174 
Education Building 
University of Chicago 
Chicago, Illinois 
June 17,1940 ()~ 

/ 

£JG !o/1f5' ~ 

-

0 

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of June 15th in 
which you stated that I had beea given an increase of $150 on my 
fellowship. I wish to thank the Fund through you for this increase 
and to assure you that it is highly appreciated. 

I would be glad if you will pay the balance in the following ,✓ 
manner: $25 on June 21st. ; $125 on July 1st. ; and the remainder, $171 on 
August 1st. 

The Summer School began today and from all indications we are 
going to have a large enrollment. 

Yours very truly, 

~~ 
Aaron Brown 

rl 
6 / 



To 

- • A · ( om,'I 

Box 174 / 
Education Building 
Univei·sity of Chic o 
Chica o1 Illinoia 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue ~ v /} /j 

c H I c A G o " -r r WJvl 
Payment Voucher No. 1410 f 
Date Jllile 20, 1940 

--•~rt 11th in"t '!.lm-nt 0:1 fello ehip erent - - - - - - - - - - - - 25. 00 

Appropriation No. Debit 

rev ~lop.,;i -,,t of P :-sonnel 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

Credit 

Comptroller 



To 

Io .. l 7" 
:PAucnt on Building 
Univ ctty o f Ch'! c "'o 
C icugo, I llinois 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis A venue 

CHIC AGO 

Payment Voucher No. 

Date July l , 1 40 

Fcurt.,...ntl .:.-:: ... tallr:: •• t on follot ........ p "'ruit - - - - - - - - - - - "'125.00 

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit 

L&vclop~e~t of Personnel $li..!'> . 00 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

J!.1 

Credit 

Comptroller 



Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue -:)..,.. 

CH I CA G O ✓·~ 

To Payment Voucher No. 

Date 

Chi a .go, lllino!IS. 

- - - ... - - - ... - - - ....... ~ .<!l ., JC 

~t~yr.:,,j ,.:. !.n f'tc.! of <.i:ctoriDi~in t.o . m vc f ::;11.~us!iit,, 
a,ro.rda<l JwlCJ 1::;, 1940 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - 1s0.o:; 

Accounts 

Developm"nt of Per~om1el 

Prepared by 

KcK 
Checked by Posted by 

Appropriation No. Debit 

59-4 !';171 . 00 

Credit 

Comptroller 



Ube lllniversit)2 of (tbfcago 
~be J!>epattment ot E~ucatton 

March 13, 1942 

Mr. Fred J. Wale 
Director of Rural Education 
Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Ave . 
Chicago, Illinois 

My dear Mr. Wale: 

Mr ~ ron J . Brown s a graduate student at the University of 
Chicago working toward t Doctor ' s degree in the Department of 
Educatio The Departme t, on the r ecommendation of Mr. Brown' s 
advisory committee, has approved his proposal for a Doctoral dis­
sertation dealing with the pr oblem of Negr o high schools. As ch.air­
man of Mr. Br own1 s advisory committee I may say that we think his 
investigation is significant and likely to t hrow important l ight on 
the general problem of secondary education for Negroes. 

"To pursue the investigation he has planned, Mr. Brown should 
visit a number of Negro high schools. On the advice of his com­
mittee he has laid out a plan t o visit some twenty schools to col­
lect cer tain information at f i rst hand and t o check on the reliabil ­
ity of the data he is obtaining from other sour ces. 

Mr . Br own informs me that he has applied to the Rosenwald Fund 
for a gr ant to cover his extra expenses in doing this field work. 
Those of us in the Department of Education who know him and the pl ans 
he is making are of the opinion that the contribution resulting f r om 
his dissertation will be well worth the investment of as much as $200, 
the appr oximate amount which would be r equired to finance his expenses 
in the field of i nvestigat ion. We shall appreciate it gr eat ly if t he 
Rosenwald Fund is able to assist him to this extent in his pr oject. 

JDR:S 

Sincerel y you.rs , 

J ohn Dale Russell 
Professor of Education 



Dear lr. Ruos~ll: 

\ie are ~on3itlerine 

FG ,:RW 

~·- Jvlni ! le Rnsac:ll 
Uni~,er si t.y of Chicago 
Cztiee.50, Tllinoic 



OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN 

~/)Jtv I~ 
Ube Ulnil?erait\2 of <tbfcago 

ttb< IDepattment ot JSOucatton / ~ W,,, - :J~ --1::) 
April 13, 1942 \. 

Mr. Fr ed G. Wale 
Director for Rural &:lucation 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 
Chicago, Illinois 

Dear Mr. Wale: 

Through an oversight on my part I neglected 
to write a letter which I had promised Mr. Aaron Brown 
that I would write r elative to his request for $200. to 
provide financial aid in visiting a number of schools 
included in his study . It is probably too late for me 
to write at this time , but I do want you to know that 
I believe that the visits which Mr. Brown plMs would 
add a good deal to the definiteness and value of his 
study. If the Rosenwald Fund can assist him to make 
these visits, I believe it would increase the value of 
his work much mor e than the cost of the t rip . 

Sincerely yours, 

RWT:LOS 



Mr. Fred G. Wale,Director 
Rural Education 
Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis ftvenue 
Chicago , Illinois 

lzy dear Mr . Wale : 

6244 South Parkway, Apt. 403 
Chicago,Illinois 
April 18,1942 

I called to see you last Monday but you were out of t own. 
subsequent to our conference in March I wrote Dr . Bond and dis­
cussed the matt er further with my Advisory Committee here at the 
University. I do hope that my application for aid will be granted, 
since visi tations are necessary for the completion of the project 
and will be impossible without some outside assistance . 

To refresh your memory r elative to the st~dy I am enclosing 
the following data: 

1- Letter from the Department of Education 
approving the Proposal; 

2-0utline of the Proposal; 
3-Suggested Trips; 
4-Check List or Guide when making visits . 

Kindlv return the data because they ~re the only copies 
that I have . It was my plan to begin the trip this week, therefore, 
I would greatl.y appreciate an early reply. 

I am sure you have heard from Dr . Bond and Dr. Tyler by 
this time . 

Yours very truly, 

Aaron Br mm 



April 23, 1942 

Dear Ur. Brown: Thunk you !or letting me look 
thro~gh the attached a~terial~ 

I ' 0 aorry you could not reach me earlier in t.lio ,n,ek. 
I ha.Te just r eturz,ed ! rote e. trip in the South, and 
I ao trying to get in touch with you by telephone. 
I :f' we have tu.ked on the ' pao.'le before you reeoive 
tJ1is lsttor 70:.. i-11ll k!l0\1 thnt I have not ~et. ho.Ii a 
raqueat f ro~ Doctor Bond for the &ssistance you neod 
for P,:-bur continued otudy c.t Chicae;o. 

I reuet that you aro being held 
up. 

Sincerel y, 

FGlhRlf 

Mr f.4~ oa Brown 
62 Sout h Parkt:ay, Apt. 403 
Chicago, Illi nois 



April 2J, 1942 

Dear lfr. Tylerr T'°nank you for your letter con-
cerniog Ur. Aaron Brown and his 

request to the P.osenwald Fund for a sma.11 sut11 to help 
him finish hio work at the University of Cj icago. 

As you know, Ur. Brown is n member 
of the faculty of th• Fort Valley State Colle~e in 
Georgia, wb.ero Tie are assisting Doctor Bond in a pro­
grao of teacher educc.t1on. It i:i our faelinG that 
requests for grants in the for1n of psrsonnel deve.lop­
inent for metlbers of the faculty of Fort Valloy should 
co~o rrom Doctor Bond. Mr. Bro11t1, or course, appre­
ciates this and is in oouunicatio:i with Doctor Bond. 
As soon no I receive .a request froi:i Doctor Bond, 
a.tr . Broffll will be granted this assistance . 

FGlf:Im 

Uc. R.. W. Tyl.er 
Univer3ity of Chicago 
Chicago, Illinois 

Sincerely yours , 



C 

Jtr . Fred We.le 
The Julius Rosenwald FUnd 
4901 l!:llis Avenue 
Chica.go, Illinois . 

Dea.r Mr. We.le : 

Jlf ort ~alleg, <liSeorsia 

April 27, 1942 

I wa.s very glad to receive the gla.d ne.vs from the Hampton meeting, 

a.nd I was ver-J sorry that I "l'ta.S at the very spot when you crune to my 

backyard . 

I write you particularly about the request from Afr . Aaron Brown, now 

studying at the University of Chicago under a General .Education Board 

Fellowship. Mr . Brovm is, I believe, making an application to the Rosenwald 

Fund for the sum of $200 . 00 to finance a field study of high schools . 

I have exanined Mr . Brovm's plans with great ca.re and interest. As you 

know, I regard him as a most promising person in the field of Diucation. 

(Not Negro .education this time) . Considering the rising cost of living in 

Chicago , I feel that the extra expense is not only justified by the importance 

of the study - which it is - but also by the entirely unpredictable increase 

in living expenses which have t ecently been made . 

It is my hope that you may be able to find funds for making such a grant 

to Mr . Brown. 

I am, 

Sincerely, ~~w. 
'H . M. Bond 



To 
11:-• Mt'Oe own 

o/o Ur. hed o. ffale 

Accounts 

Julius Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Avenue 

CHICAGO 

Payment Voucher No. 9300 

Date April ;;o, 19/;J 

Appropriation No. Debit 

Spucia.l Pors ~nnel f 01· Rurul Educe. tlcm 42-3 t2co.cc 

Prepared by Checked by Posted by 

JJl 

Credit 

Comptroller 



Deer Doctor Bond: 

April .30• 1942 

I received your lotter this 

morning asking that Mr. Brown 

be given a small grant. for aid in tho work ho is doing 

at tho Univ'i?rRit.:,. J. cheek ha.s been sent to him. today 

to help him make GoGo visits to comrAU.nitios ,hich he 

wiohes to study in eonneotion with his work. 

Sincerely youra, 

.FffihRW 

Dr. nora.ce Uann Bond 
Fort V411;y &111:s Pel J as, 
Fort Valley, Georeia 

e 1 l 
"/ 



D~~ .. • ~-!'I'. Broo\'t1t f. lett•.::.. .. !'re~ Doc+.,or :.ou<l totray 
discuf!i?oo the posaiM.ll ty of c. 

en:i..::.t to you of e.200 in e~ru._ct.io. ·-tth YO''Y" etudy 
.t the Oni··.ter:Ji t;· of Chic .;;o . I am .. E .. ~ t.r., be c.hle 
to af .... t-.> V U ·t,l•nt tJ,!~ l'"l"l'J.nt i6 r,,o ::u'!ih~ ~ fl:'li. .}...,.. 

---- Sb .. ,,. - iii Ylilll ... I > .. ~ 
t:!iec : !Zr ~ ,~ 1 It is my unde:-standi:.'l.g 
that"'tit!ff 'gt-ont will help you visit Sollie rural. 
co~ni. 't.lt,S in nonno..;ti~ ,.i t!.1 i10rk t at yctt a.re 
d.:inr; \rl t.h l!::- . ·1 : ..r. Au ind!.c .. tc tc yo'1 c.. the 
~alephonQ, I show.cl liko. very ouch to chat f;l~h )OU 

;.;hen ~-0".: t' tu."'n f~·om your prov0se<l. visits. 

Mr. ta:..•on D:.."'om. 
621.4 &ut', Pe..:-:-:.,;ray, Apt.. lifJ3 
Chic.ago> IJ.llno l s 

J 



ACCOUNT S;es cia l Per..,onnel for J1ural Educutiv!l.PPROPRIATION No. 42-.3 

NAME OF STUDENT {iron 1
1r own,)> 

ADDRESS ~· 

INSTITUTION Univ,.,,. 1i t.I o.t Ciic 0 

RECOMMENDED BY fort V lL-r St.::.c ...,,J Coll,1 e 
• • I ......... 

STATEMENT OF OFFER 
FGW to n,r. Brom - 4/30/...42: 
11A let1.e1· 1r~..1 Doctor Bon-i t0d~::t Ji.,;icucses the QOS»ibilit,1 of a g~•:.i.nt t o ;io,,1 of 

, 200 i n connection with ;[_Our studJ: at the Universi t;, of Chica,10. I am Blad to 

be abl e to say to you th~t this Grant i s possi ble1 and a check for i 200 is enclosed. 

I t is mr un:le:standing th . .1 t this aunt nill hel2 ' o·t visit so,r:o rur'l-1 communi t i es 
in co11-~ection with work t.h~t 1ou are doin,2 m. th Vir. I'yl3r. 11 

AMOUNT OF OFFER 
$200 PAYMENT DATE" 

CHECKS PAY ABLE TO 
Aaron fa•O'fftl 

TIME PERIOD OF OFFER 

APPROVED BY AUTHORIZED BY 

PAYMENTS 
DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT DATE EXPLANATION AMOUNT 

. 

fr.r ( - - IJ 

i/.;1\ I 
1,'{f;{il 

' 
ll'f _,, _/ 

-



Mr. Fred a. Wale 
Rosenwald Fund 
4901 Ellis Ave. 
Chicago, IllinoAs 

My dea~ Mr. Wale: 

Mather Academy 
Camden, South Carolina 
May 15, 1942 

I am about half through with my school visitation. 
States have been covered in the following order: Kentucky, 
Tennessee, Mississippi, Lous1ana, Alabama, Georgia and 
South Carolina. I have only North Carolina and Virginia 
to do, but almost half of the ichoola to be 5ontacted are 
in tmse two States. I plan to get back to hicago on 
or about June 1st. 

Sincerely, 

bb 



-
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